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BEFORE T-HE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Petition of Florida Digital Network, ) 
Inc., for Expedited Review and Cancellation ) 
Of BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.’s ) Docket No. 0201 19-TP 
Key Customer Promotional Tariffs ) 
and For an Investigation of BellSouth ) 
Telecommunications , I nc. Is Promotional 1 
Pricing and Marketing Practices ) Filed: March 5, 2002 

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONSy INC.’S 
RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR EXPEDITIED REVIEW AND REQUEST FOR 

SUSPENSIONy CANCELLATION, OR POSTPONEMENT OF BELLSOUTH TARIFFS 
AND 

ANSWER TO FLORIDA DIGITAL NETWORK, INC.’Sy PETITION 

Be I IS o u t h Te leco m m u n ica t io n s , I n c . (“Be I I South ’I) res pectfu I I y su b m its its Answer 

to the “Petition of Florida Digital Network, Inc., For Expedited Review and Cancellation 

of BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.’s Key Customer Promotional Tariffs and For an 

Investigation of BellSouth Telecommunications, 1nc.k Promotional Pricing and 

Marketing Practices” (“the Petition.”). As explained below, the Florida Public Service 

Commission (“Commission”) should summarily deny Florida Digital Network’s (“FDN’s”) 

request for expedited treatment of its Petition and FDN’s request for the cancellation, 

suspension, postponement, and/or other modification of any of BellSouth’s tariffs. The 

Commission also should deny all remaining claims for relief set forth in FDN’s Petition. 

1. INTRODUCTION 

Six months ago, in proceedings convened by the Alabama Public Service 

Commission I to address promotions on an industry-wide basis, Dr. William Taylor 

presented the following testimony on behalf of BellSouth: 

if only the incumbent is subject to regulation of its competitive options, 
then its unregulated competitors can use regulation, almost at will and 
without just cause, to delay-and, therefore, deny-the incumbent’s ability 



to compete. Although BellSouth only has to wait for 15 days [after giving 
notice to the Commission] for its promotional prices to take effect, that can 
be a sufficiently wide window for BellSouth’s competitors to use regulatory 
intervention and litigation to prevent BellSouth from competing at all. 
Without the pressure of competitive responses from BellSouth, 
competitors will feel far less compelled to compete vigorously, offer more 
variety of services, or lower their prices.‘ 

The circumstances surrounding FDN’s filing of its Petition confirm that Dr. Taylor‘s 

concerns were well founded. In fact, FDN has gone far beyond merely attempting to 

take advantage of a 15-day filing window to delay BellSouth’s ability to implement a 

program in response to the vibrant competition it faces in Florida. 

In this case, FDN sat idly by as the 2002 Key Customer Program (of which it had 

forty-five days’ prior notice) went into effect, and it waited until two weeks after 

BellSouth began marketing the program and signing customers up for the program to 

file a Petition asking this Commission to stop this tariffed program that already has gone 

into effect. Moreover, the basis of FDN’s request is nothing more than conclusory 

allegations of “irreparable harm” that are flatly refuted by publicly-available information. 

By filing this Petition, FDN is simply attempting to insulate its end-user customers from 

competition by BellSouth. This is regulatory gamesmanship at its worst, and the 

Commission should not allow FDN to use such tactics to deprive Florida customers of 

one of the intended benefits of the vibrant competition that exists in the local exchange 

market in Florida - lower prices. 

II. RESPONSE TO REQUEST FOR EXPEDITIED REVIEW AND REQUEST 
FOR SUSPENSION, CANCELLATION, OR POSTPONEMENT OF 
BELLSOUTH TARIFFS 

~ ~ ~ ~ 

See In Re: BellSouth “Full Circle: Promotion and Generic Proceeding 
considering the Promulgation of Telephone Rules Goveming Promotions; BellSouth Key 
Customer Program, Alabama Public Service Commission Consolidated Dockets 1 5957, 
27989, 28126 Transcript of August 21-21, 2001 Hearings at 730-31. 
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An ALEC should not be allowed to use conslusory allegations that are flatly 

refuted by publicly-available information to shut down a competitor’s lawfully filed and 

effective tariffs that offers lower prices to Florida customers. The Commission, 

therefore, should summarily deny FDN’s request for expedited review and its request 

that the Commission suspend, cancel, or postpone any of BellSouth’s tariffs while it 

considers FDN’s Petition. 

A. Although it had at least forty-five days’ prior notice of the 2002 Key 
Customer Program, FDN waited until after the program had been in 
effect for nearly two weeks to file its Petition. 

The parties’ interconnection agreement provides that BellSouth will notify FDN of 

the introduction of retail promotions at least forty-five days prior to the effective date of 

such promotions, and BellSouth notifies FDN and all other alternative local exchange 

companies (“ALECs”) of such promotions by way of a web-page to which all ALECs 

have access. Accordingly, on December 11, 2001, BellSouth posted a Notice on its 

web page that describes the 2002 Key Customer Program in detail. (See Attachment 

1). This Notice states that BellSouth anticipated filing the program tariff with the 

Commission on January 15, 2002 with an effective date of January 31, 2002, and 

BellSouth did, in fact, file the program tariff with the Commission on January 15, 2002 

with a proposed effective date of January 31 , 2002. (See Attachment 2). 

After BellSouth filed this program tariff, the Commission Staff contacted 

BellSouth to’ discuss certain matters related to the filing. As a result, BellSouth 

representatives met with members of the Staff on January 17, 2002 and responded to ** 

Staff inquiries regarding, among other things, the cost data supporting the discounts set 

forth in the filing and the termination charge provisions of the filing. Following these 



discussions, BellSouth provided the Commission with substituted tariff pages 

incorporating minor modifications suggested by the Staff. 

In the meantime, neither FDN, any other ALEC, nor any other person or entity 

objected to BellSouth’s program tariff filing. Accordingly, on February 7, 2002, the Staff 

sent BellSouth a letter stating, “[e]nclosed and listed on the attached sheet is your filing 

made under Commission Authority No. TO20035 that became effective 01/31/2002 and 

will be incorporated in your file with the Florida Public Service Commission.” (See 

Attachment 3)(emphasis added). BellSouth’s 2002 Key Customer Program, therefore, 

indisputably became effective on January 31 , 2002 as FDN stood silently by. 

Then, on February 13, 2002 - 64 days after FDN had notice of the 2002 Key 

Customer Program; 29 days after BellSouth filed the program with the Commission; 

and 13 days after the program went into effect - FDN filed a Petition requesting 

“expedited review and cancellation” of the program. Although it had more than two 

months to review and analyze the program, FDN supports its Petition with nothing more 

than conclusory allegations that FDN will be “irreparably harmed” if the Commission 

does not “suspend” or “postpone” the tariff that already has gone into effect. FDN’s 

Petition does not - and cannot - explain why it could not have raised any concerns it 

may have had with this program before it went into effect and before customers started 

enjoying the benefits of yet another competitive choice. Additionally, FDN’s Petition 

does not - and cannot - explain why it could not have raised any concerns it may have 

had with “any like tariffs” before they went into effect and before customers started 

enjoying the benefits of the competitive choices provided by those tariffs.* 

* FDN does not attempt to identify these “like tariffs,” but as noted below, its 
Petition references the tariffed Full Circle program and the tariffed 2001 Key Customer 
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B. FDN’s conclusory allegations of competitive harm are flatly refuted 
by facts of public record. 

FDN’s Petition attacks not only the 2002 Key Customer Program, but also 

BellSouth’s promotions in general. Paragraph 7 of the Petition, for instance, alleges 

that 

Over the last year, BellSouth has filed with the Commission various 
promotional tariffs of temporary duration that offer price reductions to 
eligible subscribers. The two principle promotional programs BellSouth 
has tariffed in Florida for business class subscribers are known as the Full 
Circle program and the Key Customer program. 

FDN then goes on to make such apocalyptic allegations as “FDN and other ALECs 

have suffered and will continue to suffer irreparable competitive harm if BellSouth’s 

promotional tariffs remain in effect,” (Petition at n18); “FDN has and will continue to lose 

market share due to BellSouth’s  promotion^,"^ (Id. at 731); and the “harm [that FDN 

allegedly has suffered and allegedly continues to suffer from BellSouth’s promotions] 

has been constant, frequent, and continuous in character.” (Id. at 731). If the real-world 

facts bore any resemblance to these allegations, a dwindling number of ALECs in 

Florida would be serving a de minimums and steadily declining number of business 

access lines. 

Program. Both of these tariffed programs are similar in many respects to the 2002 Key 
Customer Program, and BellSouth customers have been receiving the benefits of these 
tariffed programs for months, and in some cases for years, without a complaint being 
filed by FDN or any other ALEC. Unless FDN has motives that are not apparent from 
the face of its Petition, it is a mystery why FDN waited so long to complain about these 
valid and effective tariffs. 

BellSouth is unaware of any statute, caselaw, or economic theory by which FDN 
or any other competitor in the markeplace is guaranteed that once it gains a particular 
share of any given market, it will not lose any of that share to its competitors. 
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The real-word facts, however, show that just the opposite is happening. In 

December 2001, this Commission submitted a report entitled “Competition in 

Telecommunications Markets in Florida’’ (“the Report”) to the legi~lature.~ This Report 

sates that “Florida has seen continued increases in competitive entry in the business 

and residential sectors” since the Commission’s prior report in December 2000. (Report 

at 20) (emphasis added). In fact, “[als of June 30, 2001 463 ALECs were certificated in 

Florida, with 108 reporting they were serving 959,586 access lines. By contrast, the 

2000 report found 91 companies serving 710,617 access lines.” (Id). The Report 

further notes that “[iln the 1999 edition of this report, this agency found 80 companies 

serving a total of 555,172 access lines.’’ (Id. at 51-52). 

In other words, the number of CLECs providing service in Florida is steadily 

increasing: it increased by 14% from I999 to 2000, and it increased by 19% from 2000 

to 2001. Similarly, the number of access lines being served by ALECs in Florida is 

steadily increasing: it increased by 28% from 1999 to 2000, and it increased by 35% 

from 2000 to 2001. All of these increases occurred while various BellSouth promotions 

were in effect. These facts of public record flatly refute FDN’s allegations that 

BellSouth’s promotions have and will continue to harm competition in Florida. 

C. Florida law allows BellSouth to respond to the various offerings of 
its competitors by, among other things, targeting BellSouth offerings 
to specific geographic markets and offering volume and term 
discounts. 

The Commission prepared this Report “to satisfy the statutory requirements of 
Section 364.386, Florida Statutes,” which requires the Commission to provide 
designated members of the Legislature an annual “report on the status of competition in 
the telecommunications industry . . . . I ’  (See Report at 5; Florida Statutes 9364.386). 
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The Commission’s Report notes that among the “inherent advantages enjoyed by 

ALECs” are the fact that ALECs have “no requirement to serve all customers in an 

exchange’’ and the fact that ALECs have “no carrier of last resort responsibilities . . . .” 

(See Report at 53). ,It is no secret, therefore, that ALECs target business customers - 

and typically small business customers - located in discreet areas in the state of 

Florida. As the Commission’s Report states, “it is evident that ALECs continue to focus 

on heavily populated markets with large concentrations of customers,” (id., at 52), and 

“[b]usiness customers continue to see expanded competition, particularly those in 

densely populated metropolitan areas.” (Id. at 30).5 

In order to respond to the ALECs’ targeted marketing strategies, BellSouth made 

the 2002 Key Customer Program available in designated wire centers. BellSouth 

selected the wire centers in which the program is available on the basis of the 

heightened competitive activity in those wire centers in comparison to the competitive 

activity in the wire centers in which the program is not available. Contrary to various 

allegations in the Petition, participation in BellSouth’s 2002 Key Customer Program is 

not limited to end users that are being served by ALECs or that are considering 

purchasing services from an ALEC. Instead, any business customer that is served from 

a designated wire center 

participate in the program. 

FDN obviously does 

available only to customers 

and that meets the other eligibility requirements may 

not like the fact that the 2002 Key Customer Program is 

that are served from the designated wire centers in which 

The Report also notes that to date, “ALECs serving businesses have captured a 
greater share of their target market [than ALECs serving residential customers].” (Id. at 
5 

53). 
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the ALECs are most active. The fact remains, however, that nothing in the price 

regulation statutes prevents BellSouth from “meeting offerings by any competitive 

provider of the same, or functionally equivalent, nonbasic service in a specific 

geographic market qr to a specific customer by deaveraging the price of any nonbasic 

service, packaging nonbasic services together or with basic services, using volume and 

ferm discounts, and offering individual contracts.” See Florida Statutes 

§364.051(5)(a)(2)(emphasis added). In light of the fact that ALECs are more active in 

some wire centers than in others, this statute clearly supports BellSouth’s decision to 

make the 2002 Key Customer Program available only in the wire centers that are 

designated in the program. 

D. FDN’s conclusory allegations of anticompetitive pricing do not 
support its request that the Commission thwart competition by 
shutting down a competitor’s lawfully filed and effective tarifk that 
offer lower prices to Florida customers. 

FDN alleges that the 2002 Key Customer Program results in rates that are “lower 

than an ALEC reseller’s wholesale cost.” Petition at 725. This allegation is utterly 

without merit because the 2002 Key Customer Program itself is available for resale. 

Thus, if an ALEC reseller elected to resell the promotion to one of its own end users, 

that ALEC reseller would pay BellSouth the tariffed rates for the services ordered, less 

the discounts provided by the 2002 Key Customer Program, less the 16.81% resale 

discount. An ALEC reseller, therefore, always will pay less under the promotion than a 

BellSouth end user will pay under the promotion. 

Similarly, the retail rates for services under the 2002 Key Customer Program 

typically are higher than the rates an ALEC would have to pay for the unbundled 

network elements (“UNEs”) necessary to create the same services. In Miami, for 
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instance, an ALEC would pay no more than $20.17 for the UNEs that it would take to 

provide a business line with virtually any standard features (including hunting) to a small 

business customer.6 By comparison, a BellSouth small business customer in Miami 

would pay $22.55 7'for each business line it purchased pursuant to a 36-month term 

contract under the 2002 Key Customer Program - such a customer would pay extra for 

any features it ordered (with the exception of hunting). 

This obviously is not a realistic comparison, because a business customer with 

only a single 1FB line would not satisfy the 2002 Key Customer Program's minimum 

monthly billing requirement of $75. A more appropriate comparison would involve the 

BellSouth Complete Choice@ for Business Package, which is a tariffed offering that 

provides business customers with lines as well as any of thirty calling features selected 

by the customer. (See General Subscriber Service Tariff sA3.45). A small business 

customer in Miami with a two-line Complete Choice@ for Business Package would pay 

at least $70.50 a month under the 2002 Key Customer Program.* By comparison, an 

ALEC would pay no more than $40.34 (2 X $20.17) for the UNEs that it would take to 

This $20.17 figure consists of: $12.94 for a two-wire voice grade loop/port 
combination (UNE-P); $3.41 for monthly usage; $2.26 for features per port; and $1.56 
for Optional Daily Usage File. As such, this figure is inflated by $1.56 because the 
information provided in the Optional Daily Usage File is not related to the provision of 
1 FB service. 

This consists of the tariffed $30.07 rate for a 1FB in Miami less the maximum 7 

25% discount available under the 2002 Key Customer Promotion. 

The lowest tariffed rate for a two-line Complete Choice@ for Business Package is a 

$94.00 per month. (See General Subscriber Service Tariff sA3.45.2). If a customer 
paying that rate signed a 36-month term election under the 2002 Key Customer 
Program, the customer would receive a 25% discount off this rate and, therefore, would 
pay $70.50 per month for its two-line Complete Choice@ for Business Package. 
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provide two business lines with virtually any standard features (including the thirty 

features available under the Complete Choice@ for Business Package and more) to a 

small business customer. In other words, the 2002 Key Customer Program results in a 

BellSouth retail ratesfor a two-line Complete Choice@ for Business Package that is at 

least $30 more than what an ALEC would pay for the UNEs necessary to provide an 

analogous service. 

The conclusory allegations strewn throughout FDN’s complaint, therefore, simply 

do not support its claims of anticompetitive pricing, and they clearly do not support 

FDN’s request for the Commission to shut down BellSouth’s effective promotional 

tariffs. 

E. FDN’s conclusory allegations of cross-subsidies do not support its 
request that the Commission thwart competition by shutting down a 
competitor’s lawfully filed and effective tariff that offers lower prices 
to Florida customers. 

When the Staff asked questions regarding the pricing of BellSouth’s services 

under the 2002 Key Customer Program, BellSouth provided information to demonstrate 

that its prices comply with Florida Statute s364.052 and, therefore, do not create cross- 

~ubsidies.~ FDN’s Petition alleges no facts whatsoever to suggest that the information 

provided by BellSouth and reviewed by the Staff was insufficient to demonstrate 

BellSouth’s compliance with this statute. FDN should not be allowed to shut down 

BellSouth’s effective tariffs without even attempting to allege such facts in its Petition. 

This statute provides, in pertinent part, that “[tlhe cost standard for determining 
cross-subsidization is whether the total revenue from a nonbasic service is less than the 
total long-run incremental cost of the service. Total long-run incremental cost means 
service-specific volume and nonvolume-sensitive costs.” 
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F. If FDN wishes to raise anticompetitive concerns regarding 
promotions, administrative efficiency demands that it do so in 
Docket No. 01 1077-TP. 

FDN concludes its Petition by alleging that “[ilf the Florida Commission is to say 

that it promotes competition in this state, it must act immediately and decisively on 

claims of ILEC anticompetitive behavior, such as that alleged here.” (See Petition at 

744). This allegation simply rings hollow. Acting on 15 days’ notice (as compared to 

the 45 days’ notice that FDN had), the Commission Staff reviewed the 2002 Key 

Customer Program, asked for additional information regarding the promotion, reviewed 

that additional information, and issued a letter stating that the promotion was in effect. 

With respect to the 2002 Key Customer Program, therefore, the Commission already 

has acted much more immediately and decisively than FDN itself has acted. 

Additionally, the Commission has convened Docket No. 01 1077-TP to investigate 

allegations of anticompetitive behavior by all carriers - including ILECs and ALECs - on 

an industry-wide basis. If FDN has concerns regarding promotions in general (as 

Paragraph 42 of its Petition suggests it might), it should raise these concerns in that 

docket, where all interested parties can be heard and where the industry can rank such 

issues in importance against the other issues that are being addressed in that docket. 

111. ANSWER TO ALLEGATIONS SET FORTH IN THE PETITION 

BellSouth respectfully responds to each of the allegations set forth in FDN’s 

Petition as follows: 

1. BellSouth admits that FDN is an ALEC certificated by the Commission. 

BellSouth admits that FDN purchases certain retail services from BellSouth in the state 
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of Florida. BellSouth denies the remaining allegations set forth in Paragraph 1 of the 

Petition. 

2. 

3. 

4. BellSouth admits the allegations set forth in the first sentence of 

Paragraph 4 of the Petition. BellSouth further admits that it provides local exchange 

and other services in the State of Florida; that it is certificated to provide these services 

in the State of Florida, and that it is a “Bell Operating Company” and an “incumbent 

local exchange carrier (“ILEC”) under the terms of the federal Telecommunications Act 

of 1996. 

5. 

6. 

BellSouth admits the allegations set forth in Paragraph 2 of the Petition. 

BellSouth admits the allegations set forth in Paragraph 3 of the Petition. 

BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 5 of the Petition. 

BellSouth admits that it has implemented the rate changes referenced in 

Exhibit C and Exhibit D to the Petition in Florida during the year 2002, as authorized by 

Florida Statutes s364.051. BellSouth denies the remainder of the allegations set forth 

in Paragraph 6 of the Petition. 

7. BellSouth admits that in response to the vibrant competition for business 

customers in the Florida local exchange market, BellSouth has filed various promotional 

tariffs that offer reduced rates for various business services. BellSouth admits that the 

Full Circle Program and the 2001 Key Customer Program are two such promotional 

tariffs, (see BellSouth’s General Subscriber Service Tariff A2.10.2.A), and BellSouth 

states that the terms and conditions of these programs speak for themselves. The 

enrollment period for the Full Circle Program expired on July 13, 2001, and the 

enrollment period for the 2001 Key Customer Program expired as of the effective date 
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of the 2002 Key Customer Program. BellSouth denies the remainder of the allegations 

set forth in Paragraph 7 of the Petition. 

8. BellSouth admits that on or about January 15, 2002, it filed the 2002 Key 

Customer Program tariff with the Commission and states that the terms and conditions 

of this program speak for themselves. A copy of the 2002 Key Customer Program tariff 

filing package is attached hereto as Attachment 2. BellSouth denies the allegations set 

forth in Paragraph 8 of the Petition to the extent that they are inconsistent with these 

admissions. 

9. BellSouth admits that as a result of discussions between BellSouth 

representatives and members of the Commission Staff regarding the 2002 Key 

Customer Program tariff filing package, BellSouth provided the Commission with 

substituted tariff pages incorporating minor modifications suggested by the Staff. 

BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 9 of the Petition to the extent 

that they are inconsistent with these admissions. 

I O .  BellSouth admits that by their own terms, both the 2001 Key Customer 

Program and the 2002 Key Customer Program are designed to apply to any and all 

business customers that are served from certain wire centers and that meet the 

remaining eligibility requirements of the respective programs. BellSouth denies the 

allegations set forth in Paragraph 10 of the Petition to the extent that they are 

inconsistent with these admissions. 

11. 

12. 

BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 11 of the Petition. 

BellSouth admits that it has implemented the rate changes referenced in 

Exhibit C and Exhibit D to the Petition during the year 2002, as authorized by Florida 
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Statutes 5364.051. 

Paragraph 12 of the Petition. 

BellSouth denies the remainder of the allegations set forth in 

13. BellSouth understands Paragraph 13 of the Petition to address the 2002 

Key Customer Program. Pursuant to that understanding, BellSouth admits that if a 

business customer signs a term agreement under the 2002 Key Customer Program, 

receives discounts pursuant to that term agreement, and subsequently breaches that 

term agreement, that business customer is not entitled to keep the benefits it has 

received under the contract that it has breached. Accordingly, such a business 

customer is required to return the discounts it has received under the term agreement it 

has breached. BellSouth further admits that such a business customer must also pay 

any termination charges that are set forth in any other tariff or agreement that may 

apply. BellSouth denies the remainder of the allegations set forth in Paragraph 13 of 

the Petition. 

14. BellSouth admits that the Commission has not instituted any formal 

proceedings to review BellSouth’s Full Circle Program, BellSouth’s 2001 Key Customer 

Program, or BellSouth’s 2002 Key Customer Program, and BellSouth notes that the 

institution of such proceedings has been neither required nor necessary. Moreover, 

BellSouth denies any suggestion that the Commission has not informally reviewed 

BellSouth’s 2002 Key Customer Program. As explained in more detail above, BellSouth 

representatives met with members of the Staff on January 17, 2002 and responded to 

Staff inquiries regarding, among other things, the cost data supporting the discounts set 

forth in the filing and the termination charge provisions of the filing. Following the Staffs 

review and consideration of BellSouth’s responses to these inquiries, the Staff sent 
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BellSouth a letter dated February 7, 2002, which states that “[e]nclosed and listed on 

the attached sheet is your filing made under Commission Authority No. TO20035 that 

became effective 07/37/2002 and will be incorporated in your file with the Florida Public 

Service Commission.” (See Attachment 3)(emphasis added). BellSouth admits that 

except to the extent that such issues are encompassed in Docket No. 011077-TPI 

BellSouth is unaware of the Commission’s having instituted any formal proceedings to 

review the marketing practices of any ILEC or ALEC with regard to promotional 

programs, and BellSouth notes that to the best of its knowledge, institution of such 

proceedings has been neither required nor necessary. BellSouth denies any allegations 

set forth in Paragraph 14 that are inconsistent with the admissions set forth in this 

Paragraph of BellSouth’s Answer. 

15. BellSouth admits that last year, it temporarily suspended certain “winback 

activities while it investigated certain ALECs’ allegations that BellSouth personnel had 

disparaged certain ALECs in the course of certain marketing contacts with customers. 

This investigation revealed that the majority of the instances of alleged disparagement 

involved one employee of one telemarketing firm used by BellSouth and one or more 

employees of another telemarketing firm used by BellSouth. The one employee is no 

longer employed by the first telemarketing firm, and BellSouth has terminated its 

relationship with the second telemarketing firm. BellSouth denies the remaining 

allegations set forth in Paragraph 15 of the Petition. 

16. BellSouth admits that BellSouth witness Cindy Cox testified in Docket No. 

960786-TP, that portions of Ms. Cox’ testimony addressed how BellSouth appropriately 

uses retail information to develop lists of former customers that potentially are eligible 
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for certain promotions, and that Ms. Cox’ testimony speaks for itself. BellSouth admits 

that it attempts to retain the business of existing BellSouth customers, but BellSouth 

denies that it specifically “target markets customers that intend to leave BellSouth” as 

alleged in the Petitiqn. BellSouth further denies any suggestion that it uses wholesale 

information in order to offer or promote BellSouth products or services to any actual or 

potential end user retail customer. BellSouth denies the remainder of the allegations 

set forth in Paragraph 16 of the Petition. 

17. BellSouth admits that its 2002 Key Customer Program tariff went into 

effect on January 31, 2002 - 64 days after FDN was on notice that the 2002 Key 

Customer Program would go into effect on that date, 15 days after BellSouth filed the 

program with the Commission; and 13 days before FDN filed its Petition. BellSouth 

denies that the Commission can or should cancel, suspend, postpone, or otherwise 

affect any of BellSouth’s existing and effective promotional tariffs. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 18 of the Petition. 

BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 19 of the Petition. 

BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 20 of the Petition. 

BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 21 of the Petition. 

BellSouth admits that Exhibit F to the Petition is a copy of the staff 

recommendation from the Arrow v. BellSouth docket, that Exhibit G is a copy of the vote 

sheet from that docket, and that these exhibits speak for themselves. BellSouth denies 

the remainder of the allegations set forth in Paragraph 22 of the Petition to the extent 

that they are inconsistent with these admissions. BellSouth also notes that unlike 

FDN’s Petition (which asks the Commission to suspend a tariff that has gone into effect 

16 



following Staffs review of the tariff), the Petition at issue in the Arrow docket was filed 

before the tariff involved in that docket had gone into effect. 

23. BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 23 of the Petition, 

and BellSouth specifically denies the suggestion that either the 2001 Key Customer 

Program or the 2002 Key Customer Program is available “exclusively to its competitors’ 

customers.” Consistent with Florida Statutes $364.051 (5)(a)(2), the 2001 Key 

Customer Program and the 2002 Key Customer Program are available to all customers 

served from certain wire centers. 

24. 

25. 

BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 24 of the Petition. 

BellSouth understands Paragraph 25 of the Petition to address the 2002 

Key Customer Program. Pursuant to that understanding, BellSouth denies the 

allegations set forth in Paragraph 25 of the Petition, and BellSouth specifically denies 

the allegation that the 2002 Key Customer Program offers customers rates that are 

“lower than an ALEC reseller’s wholesale cost.” The 2002 Key Customer Program itself 

is available for resale. Thus, if an ALEC reseller elected to resell the promotion to one 

of its own end users, that ALEC reseller would pay BellSouth the tariffed rates for the 

services ordered less the discounts provided by the 2002 Key Customer Program less 

the 16.81% resale discount. An ALEC reseller, therefore, always will pay less to resell 

the promotion than a BellSouth end user will pay under the promotion. 

26. 

27. 

BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 26 of the Petition. 

BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 27 of the Petition 

and notes that, consistent with Florida Statutes 9364.051 (5)(a)(2), the 2001 Key 
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Customer Program and the 2002 Key Customer Program are available to all customers 

served from certain wire centers. 

28. BellSouth admits that the Commission has not instituted any formal 

proceedings to review BellSouth’s Full Circle Program, BellSouth’s 2001 Key Customer 

Program, or BellSouth’s 2002 Key Customer Program, and BellSouth notes that the 

institution of such proceedings has been neither required nor necessary. Moreover, 

BellSouth denies any suggestion that the Commission has not informally reviewed 

BellSouth’s 2002 Key Customer Program. As explained in more detail above, BellSouth 

representatives met with members of the Staff on January 17, 2002 and responded to 

Staff inquiries regarding, among other things, the cost data supporting the discounts set 

forth in the filing and the termination charge provisions of the filing. Following the Staffs 

review and consideration of BellSouth’s responses to these inquiries, the Staff sent 

BellSouth a letter dated February 7, 2002, which states that “[e]nclosed and listed on 

the attached sheet is your filing made under Commission Authority No. TO20035 that 

became effective 07/37/2002 and will be incorporated in your file with the Florida Public 

Service Commission.’’ (See Attachment 3)(emphasis added). BellSouth further states 

that: (a) consistent with Florida Statutes $364.051 (5)(a)(2), the Full Circle Promotion 
I *  

was available to certain former customers who were receiving services from an ALEC 

and that the 2001 Key Customer Program and the 2002 Key Customer Program are 

available to all customers served from wire centers; (b) the Full Circle Program, the 

2001 Key Customer Program, and the 2002 Key Customer Program comply with Florida 

Statute $364.051 and, therefore, do not create cross-subsidies; (c) BellSouth’s rate 

increases comply with and are permitted by Florida Statutes $364.051; and (d) it is 
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neither unusual nor anticompetitive for a contract to provide that a party that breaches 

the contract must return the benefits it has received as a result of the contract that it 

failed to honor. 

29. BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 29 of the Petition. 

The federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 provides that the resale rate for a service 

is the retail rate for the service less the costs BellSouth avoids when it provides that 

service on a wholesale (as opposed to retail) basis. See 47 U.S.C. §252(d)(3). After 

these avoided costs are removed from the retail rate of a service, the resulting resale 

rate may include, among other things: (1) costs that are not avoided by providing the 

service on a wholesale basis; (2) contribution to overhead; and/or (3) any profit margin 

that was built into the retail rate. The resale rates established by this Commission, 

therefore, have nothing to do with the amount of revenue FDN thinks BellSouth is able 

to “make do with . . . .” 

30. BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 30 of the Petition, 

and it specifically denies the allegation that “[tlhe only difference” between business 

customers that are eligible to participate in the 2002 Key Customer Program and 

business customers that are not eligible to participate in the program “is an ALEC 

presence in a particular wire center . . . .” 

31. BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 31 of the Petition, 

and BellSouth denies that merely submitting conclusory allegations of irreparable harm 

in the form of an affidavit allows an ALEC to thwart competition by shutting down a 

competitor’s tariffs that offer lower prices to Florida consumers. Moreover, FDN’s 

allegations of “constant, frequent, and continuous” competitive harm are flatly refuted by 
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this Commission’s own Report to the Legislature showing, among other things, that: the 

number of ALECs providing service in Florida increased by 14% from 1999 to 2000 and 

by 19% from 2000 to 2001; and the number of access lines being served by ALECs in 

Florida increased bya28% from 1999 to 2000 and by 35% from 2000 to 2001. 

32. BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 32 and reiterates 

that more ALECs are serving more access lines in the State of Florida than ever before. 

BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 33 of the Petition. 

BellSouth further states that FDN’s assertions that BellSouth “is not at all prejudiced by 

suspension/postponement of the 2002 Key Customer tariff and any like tariffs” is simply 

absurd. It clearly would be prejudicial not only to BellSouth, but also to BellSouth’s 

customers who have signed up for services under such tariffs to allow FDN to stop such 

tariffs in their tracks weeks, months, and even years after they have gone into effect. 

Such a result also would prejudice the customers of FDN and other ALECs, because 

without the pressure of competitive responses from BellSouth, competitors will feel far 

less compelled to compete vigorously, offer more variety of services, or lower their 

prices. 

33. 

34. BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 34 of the Petition 

and incorporates Section D of its “Response to Request for Expedited Review and 

Request for Suspension, Cancellation, or Postponement of BellSouth Tariffs” herein by 

reference. 

35. BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 35 of the Petition. 

BellSouth further states that FDN’s allegations of harm to competition are indisputably 

refuted by that fact that both the number of ALECs providing service in Florida and the 
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number of access lines that are served by these ALECs have been growing at steadily- 

increasing rates despite “BellSouth’s previous implementation of promotional tariffs.” 
3. - 

FDN is simply attempting to use the regulatory process to insulate itself from 

competition by BellSouth. 

36. 

37. 

BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 36 of the Petition. 

BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 37 of the Petition 

and notes that the cost standard for preventing cross-subsidies established by Florida 

Statutes s364.052 already “assure[s] Florida’s consumers that promotional prices 

BellSouth offers” are not provided to one set of customers at the expense of another set 

of customers. 

38. 

FCC Order 99-223 say what they say. 

allegations set forth in paragraph 38 of the Petition. 

BellSouth admits that Section 222(b) of the Telecommunications Act and 

BellSouth denies the remainder of the 

39. BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 39 of the Petition, 

and BellSouth specifically denies any suggestion that it uses wholesale information in 

order to offer or promote BellSouth products or services to any actual or potential end 

user retail customer. 

40. BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 40 of the Petition. 

BellSouth further states that any anticompetitive concerns regarding the use of 

promotions should be addressed on an industry-wide basis in Docket No. 01 1077-TP, in 

which all interested parties can be heard and in which the industry can rank the 

importance of such issues in comparison to the other issues that are being addressed in 

that docket. 
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41. BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 41 of the Petition. 

42. BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 42 of the Petition 

and states that contrary to FDN’s allegations, administrative efficiency favors 

addressing any anticompetitive concerns regarding the use of promotions on an 

industry-wide basis in Docket No. 011077-TP, in which all interested parties can be 

heard and in which the industry can rank the importance of such issues in comparison 

to the other issues that are being addressed in that docket. 

43. BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 43 of the Petition, 

and BellSouth specifically denies that FDN’s Petition sets forth “legitimate allegations of 

ILEC anticompetitive behavior. . . .” 

44. BellSouth denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 44 of the Petition 

and reminds FDN that the Commission does promote competition in Florida, that the 

Commission has acted quickly and decisively to address the 2002 Key Customer 

Program tariff, and that the Commission has acted quickly and decisively to address 

claims of anticompetitive behavior by establishing Docket No. 01 1077-TP to address 

such claims on an industry-wide basis with input from all interested parties. FDN, 

therefore, should present its concerns regarding promotions in the context of that 

proceeding rather than asking the Commission to establish unnecessarily duplicative 

proceedings. 

45.  bellS South denies that FDN is entitled to any of the relief requested in the 

WHEREFORE clause of its Petition or in any other portion of its Petition. 

46. Any allegation not expressly admitted herein is denied. 
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WHEREFORE, BellSouth respectfully requests that the Commission deny all 

relief requested in FDN’s Petition and dismiss the Petition with prejudice. 

Respectfully submitted this 5th day of March, 2002. 

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

Nancy B. Whk c LflI 
James Meza Ill 
150 West Flagler Street 
Suite I 9 1  0 
Miami, Florida 331 30 
(305) 347-5558 

- 3c 
R. Douglas Laekey c u y  
Patrick W. Turner 
675 West Peachtree Street, Suite 4300 
Atlanta, Georgia 
(404) 335-076 I 

436662 
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ATTACHMENT 1 



Notice 
I 

Notillcatlaa Type: 

Jarhtictioa: 

Notice Date: 

Rlng Package Number: 

Service Name: 

Tariff Sections: 

Expected Issue Date: 

Expected Effective Date: 

- 

Promotion 

FLORIDA 

1211 1/2001 

FL2002-004 

FL-New 2002 Key Customer Promo 

A2.10 

0 1 /15R002 

0 1/3 1/2002 

This promotion will begin January 3 1,2002 and end J w  25,2002. Dfscriptive N8mtive: 
This is an 18 or 36 month offering targeting BellSouth customers in specific Wire 
Centers located in the BellSouth region. The SBS Key Customer Program will offer 
discounts on the subscriber’s bill. This promotion will be offend on an outbound 
and inbound basis. 

Program Eligibility 
*Available to new, existing and fonner BellSouth business customers 
*Monthly BST revenue for subscriber’s location must be $75 to S3000 
.Subscriber’s location must bc served out of an eligible wire centrr 
*Subscriber must sign an 18 or 36 month agreement 

Promotion Elements 
.Waiver on all line conucction charges associated with the service order. This will 
included the Line Connection Charge (fwt and additional line, line equivalents and 
-) 
*Will rtaive the base discount and may be eligible to receive the hunting discounted 
based upon having BellSouth hunting Service 
*Base discount: Specified % discount off subscljber’s total billed revenue (TBR) 
from the General Subscrikr ScMce Tariff (A) and Private Line Tariff @) 

s75-3OoO 18Months - 10% 36 Months - 25% 
Hunting 50?!  1 00% 

*Hunting discount: Subscribers that have hunting service am eligible to receive SO% 
or 100% off their monthly hunting chsrges in addition to the base discount 
depending on selected tenn 

Promotion Restrictians 
.Customen with aggregate annual billing pa state of BellSouth services exceeding 
S36,OOO arc not eligible to partkipate in this p”ti0n. 
.Base and hunting discounts apply only to BST total billed charges within a state, 
not across states. 



Notice 

I 

Customen participating in a Vofume and Tam Agreement CSAs are not eligible to 
participate 
*Customers with Analog Private Line are not eligible to participate 
*This promotion may not be used concunently with any previous local exchange 
services term contract program 
Customers currently participating in SBS Small Business Promotion (Hunting Term 
Promo) may migrate to this promotion without incurring any termination liability 
from the other program specifications. 
*BellSouth reseives the right to terminate this program at any time; provided, 
however, the subscri’bers participating in the program will be W t h d  for the 
term of their agreement. 
Customer must be a BST customer at the time of the discount to receive tkc 
discount. 
4hstomcr must pay back all discounts if the customer terminates the contract and 
the customer will incur a charge for the waived nowrecurring charges and all other 
costs directly related to the premature termination. 

Total billed revenues consists of ail total billed EST charges (&n& nonrecurring 
and usage) excluding the following unregulated chaw:  
-BellSouth I n m e t  service charges 
-Cingular Wireless 
-Taxes, late payment charges, charges billed pursuant to Fedml or State Access 
Service Taris, charges collected on behalf of municipalities, and charges for 
sewices provided by otber companies. 

CLECs should contact their Account Team for information on resale of this 
promotion. 



ATTACHMENT 2 



Mr. Dan Hoppe, Dutctor 
Clivision of Regulatory Oversight 
.A tm: Tmff Section 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
T dilahassec, Flonda 32399-0850 

Monthly TBR 18 Month 
S75.- $3000 10% 

Dear Mr  Hoppe: 

36 Month 
25% 

Pursuant to Flonda Statute 364.05 I ,  we are filing herewith revisions to our General Subscnber Service Tariff. 
Followmg are the affected tariff pages: 

Hunting Discount 

General Subscnber SCMCC Tariff 
Section A2 - Thirteenth Revised Page 34.0.2 

Ths promotion is an 18 or 36 month offering 
promotion wll begm January 3 I ,  2002 and end June 25,2002. 

BellSouth customers u1 specific Wire Centm. The 

5(r/r I OOYO 

Program Eligibility 

Available to new, existing and fomer BellSouth business customers 
Monthly BST revenue for subscriber’s location must be $75 to S3,OOo 
Subscriber’s location must be served out of an eligible wire center. 
Subscriber must sign a I8 or 36 month agrcaxut to receive the discounts 

Promotlor Elemenb 

Subscribers, who participate in the promotion md p m b  new service dunng the promotional period, will 
receive a waiver on all coaucction c m t r  w i n t c d  with Ihe service order. This will include the Line 
Connection Charge ( k t  d additiod lines, line quivllab utd tmh). 
Subscribers meeting th eligibility requirements will receive the base discount and may,be eligible to receive the 
hunting discount bued upon having BellSouth hunting m i c e .  
Base discount: Specified YO discount off subscriber’s total billed nvenue (TBR) eom the GSST A and PLS B 
tariffs. 



e 

$40 off monthlv 
Basic Plan - Plan C 

~ Dedicated Intemet Access $30 off monthly 
I 1 credit on BellSouth 1 credit on BellSouth 

e 

e 

e 

0 

I I hemetcharges I Lntemet charges 1 
‘Waiver not good on exlsting service. 

Base customer discount is based on end-user monthly total billed BST charges 
The total billed revenue coruistt of all total billed BST charges (recurring, non-recurring and 
wage) excluding the following unregulated charges: 

Be!lsouth Intemet Service charges 
Cingular Wireless 
taxes, late payment charges, charges billed pursuant to Federal or State 
Access Service T a n k  charges collected on behalf of municipalities 
(including, but not limited to surcharges for 911 service and dual party 
relay service), and charges for services provided by other companies. 

Participant must be a BST customer at the time of the discount to receive the discount. The discount 
will appear as a credit in the OCM: section of the subscriber‘s bill. 
In the event the subscriber terminates the contract; the subscriber must pay back aJl the discounts. 
This reimbursement for the base and hunting offer is to pay back all monetary discounts received as a 
result of being on this program. This payback will appear on the subscriber’s final bill as a charge in 
the OCM: section. 
In addition to the r e imbwment  for the base and hunting discounts, the subscriber will also incur a 
charge for the waived n o n - d g  charges (line connection charges) and all other costs directly 
related to subscrikr’s premature tcrmi~ticm. 
In addition, as provided in the Intemet addendum, the customer must also pay back all discounts or 
credits related to Intemet service option. 
Subscribers with multi-locations that are BT”d or CLUB billed may have all locations participate as 
long as one location is in a Hot Wm Center and one location meets the revenue requirement. 
Subscriben with Centrex, MultiScrv and ESSX with SLAs not meeting the per location revenue may 
have all locations parlicipate as long as it is billed under the same account and at least one location is 
located in a Hot Wm Center 

Customen with aggregate annual billing per state of BeIlSouth services exceeding $36,OOO are not 
eliGble to participate in this tariffed promotion. 
Base and hunting discounb (for hunting service) apply only to BST total billed charges within a state, 
not a d  states. 
Customers pvticipating in a Volume and Term Agreement CSAs are not eligibk to participate in this 
promotion. 
Customers with halog Private Line are not eligible to participate in this promotim. 
This promotion may not be used concumntly with any previous local exchanp services term 
contract program. 
Customers currently participating in SBS Small Business Promotion (Hunting Term Romo) may 
migrate to ttus promotion without incurring any termination liability from the other program 
specifics tions. 
Bellsouth reserve the right to termiruk this prognm at any time; provided, however, that 
subscrikn participating in the program will be grandfathered for thc term of their agreement. 

Promotion Rwtrictionr 



!'our ;,\nsideration and approval wll be appreciated. 

Requlatory Vlce President 
4ttachments 



BcilSduth - F l m d a  
.Arr;lchmenr h 
Page I ot'! 

Monthly TBR 
$75 - 53000 
Huntlng Discount 

EXECUTIVE SL'MMMARY 

18 Month 36 Month 
10% 25% 
50% I 00% 

The purpose of these revisions IS to allow BellSouth to offer busmess customers a Key Customer Promotion from 
.iinuary 3 I .  2002 to June 25.  2002: Ths promotion IS an 18 or 36 month offenng targeting BellSouth customers in 
\pecific Wire Centen. 

Product I 18 Month 

Progrrm Eligibility 
Available to new, existmg and fanner BellSouth busmess customers 
Monthly BST revenue for subscnber's location must be $75 to $3,000 
Subscnber's locauon must be served out of an eligible w e  center. 
Subscriber must sign a 18 or 36 month agreement to receive the discounts 

36 Month 

Promotion Elemtoo 
Subscnbers, who participate in the promotion and purchase new service during the promotional penod. will 
receive a waiver on all line connection charges associated wth thc service order. This will include the Llne 
Connection Charge (first and a t i o n a l  lines, line equivalents and trunks). 
Subscribers meeting the eligibility nquiremenu d l  receive the base discount and may be eligible to receive the 
hunting discount based upon having BellSouth hunting service. 
Base discount: Specified Oh discount off subscriber's total billed revenue (TBR) boom the GSST A and PLS B 
tariffs. 

. 

Web Hating Waiver of fee 3 Waiver of fee 3 
Site Builder Plans months months 
Web Hosting Waiver of fee 3 Waiver of fee 3 

S h a d  Web Hosting months monlhs 

. Dedicated Intemet Access $30 off monthly $40 off monthly 

htemet charges Intemet charges 

B W ~ C  Plan - Plan C 

credit on Bellsouth credit on BellSouth 

Month Months 



8 i I SO u I h- F I I> r~ d .i 
Xttachmenc .A 
Page 2 31' 2 

b e  customer discount is based on&d-user monthly total billed BST charges 
The'total billed revenue consists of all totai billed BST charges (recurrmg, non-recurring dnd 
usage) excluding the foilowing unregulated charges: 

BellSouth Lntemet Service charges 
Cingular Wireless 

t taxes, late payment charges, charges billed pursuant to Federal or State 
Access Service Tariffs, charges collected on behalf of municipalities 
(including, but not limited to surcharges for 911 service and dual party 
relay service), and charges for services provided by other companies. 

Participant must be a BST customer at the time of the discount to receive the discount. The discount 
will appear as a credit in the OC&C section of the subscriber's bill. 
In the event the subscriber terminates the contract; the subscriber must pay back all the discounts. 
This reimbursement for the base and hunting offer is to pay back all monetary discounts received as a 
result of being on this program. This payback will appear on the subscriber's final bill as a charge in 
the O C K  section. 
In addition to the reimbursement for the base and hunting discounts, the subscriber will also incur a 
charge for the waived non-recurring charges (line connection charges) and all other costs directly 
related to subscriber's premature termination. 
In addition, as provided in the Internet addendum, the customer must also pay back all discounts or 
credits related to Internet service option. 
Subscribers with multi-locations that are BT"d or CLUB billed may have all locations participate as 
long as one location is in a Hot Win Center and one location meets the revenue requirement. 
Subscribers with Centrex, MultiServ and ESSX with SLAs not meeting the per location revenue may 
have all locations participate as long as it is billed under the same account and a t  least one location is 
located in a Hot Wire Center 

Customers with aggregate annual billing per shk of BellSouth services exceeding $36,ooO are not 
eligble to participate in this tariffed promotion. 
Base and hunting discounts (for hunting service) apply only to BST total billed charges within a state, 
not across states. 
Customers participating in a Volume and Term Agreement CSAs are not eligible to participate in this 
promotion. 
Customem with Analog Private Line are not eligible to participate in this promotion. 
This promotion may not k used concurrently with any previous local exchange services term 
contract program. 
Customers currently participating in SBS Small Business Promotion (Hunting Term Promo) may 
migrate to this promotion without incurring any termination liability from the other p m g a m  
specificatrons. 
Bellsouth reserves theright to terminate this prognvn at any tiniC; provided, however, that 
subscribers participating in the program will be grandfathered for the term of their agreement. 

Promotion Restrictions 

Wire Center Qurlificrtion 
The wue centers were chosen based upon total cumulative lines lost as well as the velocity of losses, 
based on a three month rolling average and market share. 



PROPOSED TARIFF PAGES 



BELLSOUTH 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: January 15,2002 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami. Florida 

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Thirteenth Revised Page 34.0.2 
Cancels Twelfth Revised Page 34.0.2 

EFFECTIVE: January 3 I ,  2002 

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 
A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd) 

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd) 
A. The following promotions are approved by the Commission: (Cont'd) 

Area of Promotion Service Charges Waived Period Authority 
(DELETED) iD) 
(DELETED) (D) 
BellSouth's Service Temtory' 2002 Key Customer Program -Eligible monthly revenue is 0113 1/02 (N 

-For business customers served discounted at percentages to 
fiom wire centers in listed below based on monthly 06/25/02 
competitive situations. total billed revenue (TBR) and 
-Customers with Analog Private applied as a credit each month 
Line service are not eligible for on the customer's bill: 
this promotion. Monthly TBR - 18 months 
-Customers with Volume and $75 - $3,000 10% 
Term Contract Service Monthly TBR - 36 months 

participate in this promotion. 
Arrangements are not eligible to 575 - $3,000 25% 

-50% discount will be given on 
Rotary Line service for a 
contract period of I8 months. 

- 100% discount will be given on 
Rotary Line service for a 
contract period of 36 months. 

-Line Connection Charges 
will be waived during the 
promotion s i p u p  period. 

Note 1: Customer may elect to participate only once during each promotion. 



BELLSOUTH 
TELECOMMC'NICATIONS, INC. 

RYaUaA 
-Jannuarv 15.2002 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Thirteenth . .  
Twelfth . .  
Januarv 3 1. 2002 W ~ C ? ' ! \ ~  I .  

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 
A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd) 

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Contyd) 
A. The following promotions are approved by the Commission: (Cont'd) 

Area of Promotion Senice Charges Waived Period Authority 
+ -  -= f!2 - -- * -- Ilill.nl 

PELETED)  - - - 
{DELETED) 

BellSouth's Service Temtorv' 2002 Kev Customer Pro" -Eligible monthlv revenue is 0 113 1102 
-For business customers served discounted at uercentaees - to 
fium wire centers in listed below based on monthly 06/25/02 
comDetitive situations. total billed revenue ITBR) and 
-Customers with Analog Private applied as a credit each month 
Line service are not elieible for on the customer's bill: 
this Dromotion. Monthly TBR - 18 months 
-Customers with Volume and $75-%3.ooo~ 1 00 
Term Conhact Service Monthly TBR - 36 months 
Arranmnents are not eligible to $75 - $3.000 
partichate in this uromotion. 

25Y~ 

-50% discount will be eiven on 
R o w  Line service for a 
contract Denod of 18 months. 

- 100% discount will be eiven on 
R o w  Line service for a 
contract ueriod of 36 months. 

Registered service Mark of Bellsoutll Intellectual property Corporation 



BELLSOUTH 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, N C .  

i%QFsM 
-Januarv 15.2002 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Thirteenth . .  
Twelfth . .  

Januan, 3 1,2002 $SECT!S'C,: Jwe%4&4 - 3  

-Line Connection Charges 
will be waived durine the 
promotion sign-uu oeriod. 

Note 1: Customer may elect to participate only once during each promotion. 



ATTACHMENT 3 



ST.1TE OF FLORID.-\ 

DIVISlOV OF 
RECL'LATOAY O i  EHSI(;HT 
DAYIEL H. HOPPE. DIRECTOR 
(850) 413-6380 

February 7,2002 

Marshall M. Criser I11 
Vice President - Regulatory Relations 
BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. 
150 South Monroe Street, Suite 400 
Tallahassee, FL 32301-1556 

Re: Authority No.''T020035 

Dear S ir/Mada m: 

Enclosed and listed on the attached sheet is your filing made under Commission Authority 
No. TO20035 that became e fk t ive  01/31/2002 and will be incorporated in your file with 
the Florida Public Service Commission. 

Any subsequent chaages to your tariff should be received by the Commission in accordance 
with the notice requirements specified in Sections 364.051 and 364.163, Florida Statutes. 

Sincerely, 

JCltfis 

' Jacquelyrrkilchrist 
' Regulatory Analyst Supervisor 

CAOITU CIRCLX OIIICX C.#TXR 2540 8- OAIE B O U L N U D  TALE.ILHILSSlX, ?L 3 2 3 9 9 - 0 8 5 0  
AU A f f f r r u r t i v m  Action/Squal Opportunity mloymr 





A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 
~ 2 . 1 0  Special .Promotions (Cont'd) 

~ 2 . 1 0 . 2  Dercripdons (Cont'd) 
A. The i o l l w l n g  prmotlons are onj i l t  wirh the CLjmmtzsion. (Conc'd) 

Note I: 
Yote 2: 

Customer my elect to participate only once during ach promotion. 
The list of hot wire c e n m  tho ue eligible for this promotion is listed on Page 34.0.2.1 
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850 224 119% 
Fax 8 5 0  224 5073 

Monthly TBR 18 Month 
$75’- S3000 10% 

Jamuuy IS. 2002 

36 Month 
25% 

hlr. Dan Hoppe, Dtrector 
Clivision of Regulatory Oversight 
Attn: T y l f f  Section 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Flonda 32399-0850 

Hunting Discount 

Dear Mr. Hoppe: 

5wo IWh 

Fursuant to Florida Statute 364.05 I ,  we are filing herewith revisions to out General Subscriber Service Tariff. 
Followmg are the affected tariff pages: 

General Subscriber SeMcc Tariff 
Section A2 - Thirteenth Revised Page 34.0.2 

This promotion is an 18 or 36 month offering targeting BellSouth customers in specific Wire Centen. The 
promotion will begin January 3 I ,  2002 and cad June 25,2002. 

Progtrm EliglbUty 

0 

9 

Available to new, existing and former BellSouth business customers 
Monthly BST revenue for subscriber’s location must be S75 to 53,000 
Subscriber’s location musf be sewed out of an eligible wire ccater. 
Subscriber must sign a 18 or 36 month agnement to receive the discounts 

Subscriben, who participate in the promtion and purchue QCW m i c e  during the promotional pen04 will 
receive a waiver 00 all line conuectioa c h g a  auo&tcd with the service order. This will include the Line 

Subscriben m#tine the elrgibility reqUirrmentr will receive the base discount md may be eligible to receive the 
hunting dircount b a d  upon bpvhg BellSoul h\wing Senricc. 
Base discount Specified O !  discount off s & m i i s  total billed revenue (TBR) from the GSST A and PLS B 
tariffs. 

Connection charge (first a d  a&ii t id  lines, Lias e q u h b l  d “1. 

0 

Hunting discount: Subscribm that have hut@ dQyice M eligible to receive 50% or 100% off t kU monthly 
hunting c b n g a  in addition to the base discount depcndins on selected term. 
*Intemet Offer: Customer may choose one of the following offen: 



Site Builder Plans 
Web Hoshng 

Bdsic Plan - Plan C 
I Shared Web Hosting 

i Dedicated Lntemet Access 
t 

b 

I 
months months I 

Waiver of fee 3 , Waiver of tee 3 
months months 

$30 off monthly 840 off monthly 
credit on BellSouth credit on BellSouth 

Intemet charges Intemet charges 

b 

0 

Prod u i t  18 Month 36 Month 

I 
I j 

DSL ~ h d i v e r  ot fee 1 h a i v e r  ot tee 2 i 
I hfonth i hfonths 

1 i 

Base customer discount is based on end-user monthly total billed BST charges 
The total billed revenue consists of all total billed BST charges (recurring, non-recurring and 
usage) excluding the foliowing wegulated charges: 

BellSouth Intemet Service charges 
Cingular Wireless 
taxes, late payment charges, charges billed pursuant to Federal or State 
Access Service Tariffs, charges collected on behalf of municipalities 
(including, but not limited to surcharges for 91 1 service and dual party 
relay service), and charges for services provided by other companies. 

Participant must be a BST customer at the time of the discount to receive the discount. The discount 
will appear as a credit in the OC&C section of the subscriber‘s bill. 
In the event the subscriber terminates the contract; the subscriber must pay back all the discounts. 
This reimbursement for the base and hunting offer is to pay back all monetary discounts received as a 
result of being on this program. This payback will appear on the subscriber’s final bill as a charge in 
the oC&C section. 
In addition to the reimbursement for the base and hunting discounfs, the subscriber will also incur a 
charge for the waived non-tecurring charge5 (line connection charges) and all other costs directly 
related to subscriber’s premature temhation. 
In addition, as provided in the tntemet addendum, the customer must also pay back all discounts or 
credits related to lnkmet service option. 
Subscribers with multi-locations that are BT”d or CLUB billed may have all locations participate as 
long as one location is in a Hot W k  Center and one location meets the revenue requirement. 
Subscribers with Centrex, MultiScrv and ESSX with SLAS not meeting the per location revenue may 
have all locations p d c i p a t e  as long as it is billed under the same account and at least one location is 
located in a Hot Wite Center 

Customers with aggregate annual billing per state of IkllSouth services exceeding $36,OOO are not 
eligible to participate in this tariffed promotion. 
Base and hunting discounts (for hunting service) appiy only to BST total billed c h a r p  within a state, 
not acraai states. 
Customers participating in a Volume and Term Agreement CSAs are not eligible to pmcipate in h s  
promotion. 
Customers with Analog Private Line are not eligble to participate in this promotion. 
This promotion may not be used concurrently with any previous local exchange services term 
contract program. 
Customers currently participating in SBS Small Business Promotion (Hunling Term Romo) m y  
migrate to this promotion without incurring any termination liability from the other progam 
specifications. 
BellSouth reserves the right to terminate this program at my time; provided, however, that 
subscrikrs participating in the program wiil be grandfathered for the kxm of their agreement. 

Promotion Restrictions 



.i<hnoi.L l e d p e n t .  date of receipt and aurhonry number of this tiling arc requested. ..\ dupirme lener of :im>mlr[d 

3 i u i n . d  ror dus purpose 

!'our omsideration and approval will be appreciated. 

Xtghatory Vice President 
4ttachmenrs 



BellSauth - Flunda 
.Atr;lchmeni ,\ 
Page i o f 2  

Monthly TBR 18 Month 36 Month 
575 - S3000 10% 25% 

I Hunting Discount 50% 100% 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Product 
DSL 

Web Hosting 

The purpose of these revisions is to allow BellSouth to offer business customers a Key Customer Promotion from 
January 3 I .  2002 lo June 2 5 ,  2002: This promotion is an 18 or 36 month offering targetmg BellSouth customers in 
specific Wire Centers. 

18 Month 36 Month 

Month Months 
Waiver of fee 1 Waiver of fee 2 

Waiver of ke 3 Waiver of fee 3 

Program Eligibility 
Available to new, existing and former BellSouth busmess customers 
Monthly BST revenue for subscriber's location must be $75 to $3,000 
Subscnber's location must be served out of an eligible wirc center. 
Subscnber must sign a 18 or 36 month agreement to receive the discounts 

Site Builder P l k s  

Promotion Elemnu 
Subscnbers, who participate in the promotion and purchase new service during the promotional period, will 
receive a waiver on all line connection chargts associated with the service order. This will include the Llne 
Connection Charge ( h t  and additional lines, line equivalents and tnmks). 
S u b s c r i h  meeting the eligibility rquiremenu; will receive the base discount and may be eligible to receive the 
hunting discount based upon having BellSouth hunting service. 
Base discount: Specified % discount off subscriber's total billed revenue (TBR) from the GSST A and PLS B 
tariffs. 

6 

months months 

. 

Shared Web H&hg months months 

. Dedicated Intemet Access $30 off monthly $40 off monthly 

Intemet charges Internet charges 

Basic Plan - Plan c 
credit on BellSouth credit on BellSouth 

monthly 



Be I IS o u t h - F li) r  id^ 
Attachment A 
Page 2 of '  

a 
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0 
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0 

a 

a 

a 

a 

6a5e customer discount is bdsed on end-user monthlv total billed EST charges 
The total billed revenue consists of all total billed BST charges (recurring, non-recurring and 
usage) excluding the following unregulated charges: 

BellSouth Intemet Service charges 
Cingular Wireless 

6 taxes, late payment charges, charges billed pursuant to Federal or State 
Access Service Tariffs, charges collected on behalf of municipalities 
(including, but not limited to surcharges for 911 service and dual party 
relay service), and charges for services provided by other companies. 

Participant must be a BST customer at the time of the discount to receive the discount. The discount 
will appear as a credit in the OCK section of the subscriber's bill. 
In the event the subscriber terminates the contract; the subscriber must pay back all the discounts. 
This reimbursement for the base and hunting offer is to pay back all monetary discounts received as a 
result of being on this program. This payback will appear on the subscriber's final bill as a charge in 
the O C K  section. 
In addition to the reimbursement for the base and hunting discounts, the subscriber will also incur a 
charge for the waived non-recurring charges (line connection charges) and all other costs directly 
related to subscriber's premature termination. 
In addition, as provided in the Intemet addendum, the customer must also pay back all discounts or 
credits related to Intemet service option. 
Subscribers with multi-locations that are BT"d or CLUB billed may have all locations participate as 
long as one location is in a Hot Wire Center and one location meets the revenue requirement. 
Subscribers with Centrex, MultiServ and ESSX with SLAs not meeting the per location revenue may 
have all locations participate as long as it is billed under the same account and at least one location is 
located in a Hot Wire Center 

Customers with aggregate annual billing per state of BellSouth services exceeding $36,OOO are not 
eligible to participate in this tariffed promotion. 
Base and hunting discounts (for hunting service) apply only to BST total billed charges within a state, 
not across states. 
Customers participating in a Volume and T e m  Agreement CSAs are not eligible to participate in this 
promotion. 
Customers with h a l o g  Private Line are not eligible to pa'rticipate in this promotion. 
This promotion may not be used concurrently with any previous local exchange services term 
contract program. 
Customers currently participating in SBS Small B u s h  Promotion (Hunting Term Promo) may 
migrate to this promotion without incurring any termination liability hom the other program 
specificathns. 
Bellsouth reserves the right to terminate this program at any time; provided, however, that 
subscribers participating in the program will be grandfathered for the term of their agreement. 

Promotion Restrictions 

Wire Center Qualification 
The wire centen were chosen based upon total cumhative lines lost as well as the velocity of I m s ,  
based on a three month rolling average and market share. 



PROPOSED TARIFF PAGES 

. .  



BELLSOUTH 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: January IS, 2002 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher, President -FL 

Miami, Florida 

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Thirteenth Reviscd Page 54.0.2 
Cancels Twelfth Revised Page 34.0.2 

EFFECTIVE: January 3 I .  2002 

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 
A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd) 

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd) 
A. The following promotions art? unfile with the Commission: (Cont'd) 

Area of Promotion SWviCC Charger Wdvsd Period 

(DF,l.ETED) 
(DELKI'EU) 
BellSouth's Service Territory' 2002 Key Customer Pmgroln -Eligible monthly revenue is 

Authorlty 

0 1/3 1102 

smvcd from hot wirr centers'. lis~ed below based on monthly 06/25/02 
- C u r t o "  with Analog 
Private Line SC~VICC are not 
eligible for this promotitm. 
Customers with Volurne and Monlhly TBR - 18 months 
Tam C o n t M  Service 575 - S3,OOO I 0% 
Amnganents (vc not eligible Monthly TBR - 36 months 
to participate in this $75 - $3,000 25% 
pmotion. 

-For burinas customen discounted at percentages 10 

total billed revenue (TBR) and 
appltcd BS a crcdit cach month 
on the customer's bill: 

-50% discaunt will bc givcn on 
Rotary Service for a contract 
period of  18 months. 

-IOOWdiscount will be given 
on R o w  Service for a contnct 
mod or 36 mnw. 

-Line Connection Chargm 
will be waived dunng the 
promotion sign-up period. 

Note I :  
Note 2: 

Customer may elect to participate only once during each promotion. 
The list of hot wire centers that are eligible for this promotion is  listed on Page 34.0.2.1 

ID) 
(DI 
INJ 
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BEL LSO( 'TH 
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF 

-Januw 15.2002 
BY: Joseph P. Lacher. Presidcnt .FL 

Miarri, Florida 

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 
A2.10 Special Promotions (Cont'd) 

A2.10.2 Descriptions (Cont'd) 
A. Thc following promotions are on filc with the Cummission: (Cont'd) 

Are8 of Promotton 

fDEI,ETED) 

s Smiw T& 

Service Charger W8ived Period Authority --- iI?, - +W-i+e+ 
€4&BuK4 - - -4s 

Ivnvenueig QUlLQ2 



BELLSOIJTH 
TELECOMMLINICATIONS. INC. 

-Januarv 15.2007 
BY: Joseph P. Lncher, President -FL 

Miami. Florida 

GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF Thirteenth 
Twelflh 

Januarv 3 1.2002 

-Ime Connection Charm 
w!ll be waived dunnn 1 he 
plpmplion sifm.- 

Note 1: 
Note 2: 

Customer may elect to participate only once during each promotion. 
The list of hot wire centers that are eligible for this oromotion is listed on Pane 34.0.2. I 



BELLSO< TH GENERAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICE TARIFF 
TELECOU MUN ICATIONS, Ih'C. 

FLORIDA 
ISSUED: June I I .  200 L 
BY: Joseph P. Lacha. Presidcnt -FL 

Miami. Florida 

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS 

Prietnal P see 34.0.2.1 

FFFECTIVE: Junc 26.2001 

A2.10 Soeciai Promotions (Cont'd) 
A2.10.2 Descriptions Kont 'd)  

A, Thc followinn ommotions are-mwwdk on file with !he Commission: (Cont'd) m 




